Household Population 16 to 24 Years Old Currently not Attending School by Reason not Attending School and Sex

Educational attainment

Frequency

Male

Female

Total

Percent

Male

Female

Total

Accessibility of school

lliness

Disability

Marriage

High cost of education / financial concern
Employment

Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college
Looking for work

Lack of Personal Interest

Fear of being affected by COVID-19
Bullying

Family matters

No/Weak Internet Connection

Modular learning is not preferred

With Problems in School Requirements
Pregnancy

Total

61
46
72

486
651
1,579
712
528
878
8

8
615
2

21

6

0
5,673

68
30
59
891
471
785

831
5,266

129
76
131
1,377
1,122
2,364
1,563
835
1,243
13
13
1,213

25

831
10,939

1.08
0.81
1.27
8.57
11.48
27.83
12.55
9.31
15.48
0.14
0.14
10.84
0.04
0.37
0.11
0.00
100.00

1.29
0.57

16.92
8.94
14.91
15.97
5.83
6.93
0.09
0.09
11.36
0.02
0.08
0.09
15.78
100.00

1.18
0.69
1.20
12.59
10.26
21.61
14.20
7.63
11.36
0.12
0.12
11.09
0.03
0.23
0.10
7.60
100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), thppine Statistics Authority




