Household Population 16 to 24 Years Old Currently not Attending School by Reason not Attending School and Sex

Educational attainment	Frequency			Percent		
	Male	Female	Total	Male	Female	Total
Accessibility of school	61	68	129	1.08	1.29	1.18
Illness	46	30	76	0.81	0.57	0.69
Disability	72	59	131	1.27	1.12	1.20
Marriage	486	891	1,377	8.57	16.92	12.59
High cost of education / financial concern	651	471	1,122	11.48	8.94	10.26
Employment	1,579	785	2,364	27.83	14.91	21.61
Finished schooling or finished post secondary or college	712	841	1,553	12.55	15.97	14.20
Looking for work	528	307	835	9.31	5.83	7.63
Lack of Personal Interest	878	365	1,243	15.48	6.93	11.36
Fear of being affected by COVID-19	8	5	13	0.14	0.09	0.12
Bullying	8	5	13	0.14	0.09	0.12
Family matters	615	598	1,213	10.84	11.36	11.09
No/Weak Internet Connection	2	1	3	0.04	0.02	0.03
Modular learning is not preferred	21	4	25	0.37	0.08	0.23
With Problems in School Requirements	6	5	11	0.11	0.09	0.10
Pregnancy	0	831	831	0.00	15.78	7.60
Total	5,673	5,266	10,939	100.00	100.00	100.00

Source: 2022 Community-Based Monitoring System (CBMS), Philippine Statistics Authority